# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### PRIVATE

AND

## SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textbf{A}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{G}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{S}\,\textbf{T}\,\textbf{A}:$  Smith & robinson, printers to the state.

1837.

thousand dollars, and at pleasure alienate the same and shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to the duties and requirements contained in the several Acts defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing corporations.

#### Chapter 344.

AN ACT to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government.

Approved March 23, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled. That in order to provide in part for the necessary expenditures of the Government for the current year, the following sums be, and the same hereby are appropriated to be paid out of any moneys in the Treasury, and the Governor, with advice and consent of warrant previous to 1st day of Jan- the Council, is hereby authorized, at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant upon the Treasurer of State for the same ;--viz: Salaries of public Salaries of the Governor, Justices of the Judicial Courts, Attorney General, Reporter, Secretary, Treasurer, Land Agent, Surveyor General, Adjutant General, Warden of the State Prison, Keeper of the Public Property at Portland and Superintendant of Public Buildings, twenty thousand dollars, 20,000 00 Principal and interest of Public Debt, thirtyfive thousand dollars, 35,000 00 Pensions, one thousand dollars, 1,000 00 State Prison, four thousand, five hundred dol-4,500 00 lars. Maine Reports. nine hundred, seventy-five dollars. 975 00

Gov. may draw warrant previous gary next.

Principal and in-

terest of Public Debt.

Pensions.

State Prison.

Maine Reports.

offices.

State Arsenal at Bangor, including the pur-			٠
chase of a site, three thousand, five hundred			_
dollars,	3,500	00	State Arsenal at Bangor.
Military purposes, as follows, viz: purchasing,	ing.		
altering and repairing Artillery and Car-			
riages, purchase of Musical Instruments,			
erecting and repairing Gun-houses, Flannel,			
Match-ropes, Laboratory Stores, and Trans-			
portation, Harnesses, Tumbrils and Appa-			
ratus, three thousand, four hundred, twenty-			
five dollars,	3,425	00	Militia.
Library, to be purchased by the Secretary of			
State, five hundred dollars,	500	00	State Library.
Agricultural Societies, six hundred dollars,	600	00	Agricultural So-
Annuity to Penobscot Indians, two thousand,			cieties.
six hundred dollars,	2,600	00	Penobscot Indians' annuity.
Clerks in Secretary of State's Office and Li-			ans annuny.
brary, one thousand, eight hundred dollars,	1,800	00	Clerks in Secre- tary's office.
Clerks in Treasurer of State's Office, five hun-			•
dred dollars,	500	00	Clerks in Treasurer's office.
Clerks in the Adjutant General's Office, three			Clarks in Adia
hundred dollars,	300	00	tant General's of- fice.
Education of the Deaf and Dumb, two thou-			
sand, two hundred dollars,	2,200	00	Deaf and Dumb.
Education and relief of the Indigent Blind,			
one thousand, five hundred dollars, .	1,500	00	Bllnd.
Indices to Registers of Council, fourth and			
fifth volumes, one hundred dollars, .	100	00	Indices to Regis- ters of Council.
Postage, eight hundred dollars,	800	00	Postage.
Insane Hospital, twenty-two thousand, nine			
hundred, seventy-five dollars,	22,975	00	Insane Hospital.
Joel Bartlett, for balance of his account for the			
erection of a Gun-house in Harmony, twelve			
dollars, sixteen cents,	. 12	16	Joel Bartlett.
Baring and Houlton Road, one thousand dol-			
lars,	1,000	00	Baring and Houl- ton road.
Road from town of Wilson to Moose Head			D 1 5 7
Lake, five hundred dollars,	500	00	
16			Hend Lake.

William Frye.	William Frye, for services as School Commissioner in the year eighteen hundred and			
	thirty-five, twenty-five dollars,			
Greenleaf's Maps of Maine.	Greenleaf's Maps of Maine, one hundred dol-			
	lars, 100 00			
Penobscot In- dians' Fund.	Penobscot Indians, interest of their Fund, six thousand, eight hundred, eighty-two dollars,			
	thirty-seven cents, 6,882 37			
Aggregate.	Making an aggregate of one hundred and ten			
	thousand, seven hundred, ninety-four dollars-			
	and fifty-three cents, \$110,794 53			
	The state of the s			

#### Chapter 345.

AN ACT additional for the preservation of Salmon, Shad and Alewives in Penobscot River and Bay and their tributary waters.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives,

Approved March 25, 1837.

in Legislature assembled, That the mill privileges on the River Piscataquis and its tributaries, in the County of Penobscot, be and the same are hereby exempted from the provisions of an Act entitled an Act in addition to an Act for the preservation of Salmon, Shad and Alewives in the Penobscot River and Bay and their tributary waters approved March thirtieth in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-six,—and the Act to which said Act is additional; Provided however, that this Act shall not in any manner affect any suits which may have been instituted against the owner or owners of any mill

privilege on said river or its branches.

Exemption from provisions of former Act.

Proviso.